Write-downs, reserves, and project opening costs, net of
recoveries 2.1 4.3 5.7 18.7

Income on interests in non-consolidated affiliates — (2.2) — (2.7)

Corporate expense and other 19.5 11.4 33.8 25.2

Property EBITDA $ 145.5 $ 163.7 $ 272.7 $ 293.2

CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT RESORT PROPERTIES
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

RECONCILIATION OF NET INCOME/(LOSS) TO
ADJUSTED EBITDA AND LTM ADJUSTED EBITDA-PRO FORMA

LTM Adjusted EBITDA-Pro Forma is defined as Adjusted EBITDA further adjusted to include Pro Forma adjustments related to properties and estimated cost savings
yet-to-be-realized.

Adjusted EBITDA and LTM Adjusted EBITDA-Pro Forma are presented as supplemental measures of CERP's performance and management believes that Adjusted
EBITDA and LTM Adjusted EBITDA-Pro Forma provide investors with additional information and allow a better understanding of the results of operational activities
separate from the financial impact of decisions made for the long-term benefit of CERP.

Because not all companies use identical calculations, the presentation of CERP's Adjusted EBITDA and LTM Adjusted EBITDA-Pro Forma may not be comparable to
other similarly titled measures of other companies.

Three Months Ended June 30,

(In millions) 2014 2013
Net income/(loss) attributable to CERP $ (32.3) $ 42.5

Interest expense, net of capitalized interest and interest income 98.9 52.4

Income tax (benefit)/provision 1.4 16.4

Depreciation and amortization 55.9 53.5

EBITDA 123.9 164.8

Write-downs, reserves, and project opening costs, net of recoveries(a) 2.1 4.3

Acquisition and integration costs 0.1 —

Gain on early extinguishment of debt (b) — (39.0)

Impairments of intangible and tangible assets (c) — 24.4

Non-cash expense for stock compensation benefits (d) 0.7 0.3

Other items (e) 0.8 1.8

   Adjusted EBITDA $ 127.6 $ 156.6

(1) (2) (3)

(In millions)
Six Months Ended

June 30, 2014
Six Months Ended

June 30, 2013
Year Ended December

31, 2013
(1)-(2)+(3)

LTM
Net income/(loss) attributable to CERP $ (39.2) $ 34.0 $ (638.2) $ (711.4)

Interest expense 189.6 108.4 245.9 327.1

Interest income — — (0.1) (0.1)

Income tax (benefit)/provision (22.4) 13.1 (383.5) (419.0)

Depreciation and amortization 80.6 81.7 156.9 155.8

Amortization of intangible assets 24.6 29.5 59.1 54.2

EBITDA 233.2 266.7 (559.9) (593.4)
Write-downs, reserves, and project opening costs,

net of recoveries(a) 5.7 18.7 15.4 2.4

Acquisition and integration costs 0.1 — — 0.1

Gains on early extinguishment of debt(b) — (39.0) (15.3) 23.7

Impairment of tangible and intangible assets(c) — 24.4 1,045.9 1,021.5
Non-cash expense for stock compensation

benefits(d) 1.0 0.3 0.9 1.6

Other items(e) 0.9 3.5 6.3 3.7

Adjusted EBITDA $ 240.9 $ 274.6 $ 493.3 459.6

Pro forma adjustments related to properties(f) 2.0
Pro forma adjustment for estimated cost savings

yet to be realized(g) 13.0
Pro forma quarterly add back for Caesars Linq LLC
(h) 74.4

LTM Adjusted EBITDA-Pro Forma $ 549.0

____________________
(a) Amounts represent pre-opening costs incurred in connection with new property openings and expansion projects at existing properties, as well as any non-

cash write-offs of abandoned development projects.
(b) Amounts represent the difference between the fair value of consideration paid and the book value, net of deferred financing costs, of debt retired through